(3) Consisting of fees for sales, marketing, and investor relations services.
(4) Consisting of approximately: $375,000 payable for legal and ongoing listing fees;

and (ii) $ 100,000 in accounting fees.

20

The Issuer’s working capital is expected to be sufficient to fund its planned
operations for at least the next twelve months.

The Issuer intends to use the available funds as indicated above. There may
be circumstances where, for sound business reasons, a reallocation of
funds may be necessary. See Narrative Description of the Business – Total
Funds Available and Principal Purposes.

Selected Pro
Forma
Consolidated
Information

The following table sets out the unaudited pro forma financial information of
the Resulting Issuer as at June 30, 2024, and should be read in conjunction
with the pro forma statements of the Resulting Issuer attached as Schedule
“A”.

Syntheia as
at June 30,

2024
(unaudited)

Veta as at
June 30,

2024
(unaudited)

Pro-Forma
Adjustments
as at June 30,

2024
(unaudited)

Resulting
Issuer Pro-
Forma as at

June 30,
2024

(unaudited)
Current
Assets

3,044,163 5,625 151,331 3,806,441

Total Assets 6,126,333 5,625 151,331 6,888,611
Current
Liabilities

3,519,259 514,193 (3,306,875) 726,577

Total
Liabilities

3,549,273 514,193 (3,306,875) 756,591

Shareholders’
Equity

2,577,060 (508,568) 4,063,528 6,132,020

Conflicts of
Interest

Directors or officers of the Issuer may, from time to time, serve as directors
or officers of, or participate in ventures with other companies involved in
carbon credits or the carbon markets.  Accordingly, conflicts of interest may
arise which could influence these persons in evaluating possible
acquisitions or in generally acting on behalf of the Resulting Issuer,
notwithstanding that they are bound by the provisions of the CBCA to act at
all times in good faith in the interests of the Resulting Issuer and to disclose
such conflicts to the Resulting Issuer if and when they arise.  As of the date

[…]

financial statements. See Schedule “B”.

Interim Period
Ended June 30,

2024
(unaudited)

Year Ended
September

30, 2023
(audited)

Period of
Incorporation
to September

30, 2022
(audited)

Operating Data
Total revenues Nil Nil Nil
Total expenses 2,356,501 1,491,054 486,854

49

Interim Period
Ended June 30,

2024
(unaudited)

Year Ended
September

30, 2023
(audited)

Period of
Incorporation
to September

30, 2022
(audited)

Net income (loss) for the year (2,356,501) (1,491,054) (486,854)

Basic and diluted income
(loss) per share (0.016) (0.03) (0.01)

Balance Sheet Data
Total assets 3,044,163 3,093,520 5,552,370
Total liabilities 3,519,259 362,166 86,322

Pro Forma Financial Information

The following table summarizes selected pro forma consolidated financial information for the
Resulting Issuer as at June 30, 2024. The information should be read in conjunction with the pro
forma financial statements, which are attached hereto as Schedule “A”.

Syntheia as at
June 30, 2024
(unaudited)

Veta as at June
30, 2024

(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

as at
June 30, 2024
(unaudited)

Resulting Issuer
Pro Forma as at
June 30, 2024
(unaudited)

Current assets 3,044,163 5,625 756,653 3,806,441
Total assets 6,126,333 5,625 756,653 6,888,611
Current liabilities 3,519,259 514,193 (3,306,875) 726,577
Total liabilities 549,273 514,193 (3,306,875) 756,591
Shareholders’
equity  2,577,060 (508,568) 4,063,528 6,132,020

DIVIDENDS OR DISTRIBUTIONS

It is not expected that the Resulting Issuer will declare any dividends for the foreseeable future.
There are no restrictions in the Resulting Issuer’s articles or elsewhere which could prevent the
Resulting Issuer from paying dividends subsequent to the completion of the Transaction. The
Board will determine if, and when, to declare and pay dividends in the future from funds properly
applicable to the payment of dividends based on the Resulting Issuer’s financial position at the
relevant time. Resulting Issuer Shareholders will be entitled to an equal share in any dividends

[…]

being false or misleading in light of the circumstances in which it was made.

Dated at Toronto, Ontario this 27th day of September 2024.

Richard Buzbuzian Tony Di Benedetto
"Richard Buzbuzian" (Signed) "Tony Di Benedetto" (Signed)

SCHEDULE “A” – PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Resulting Issuer as at June
30, 2024 after giving effect to the Amalgamation as if it had been completed on that date.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF

SYNTHEIA CORPORATION [formerly Veta
Resources Inc.]

(THE RESULTING ISSUER)

(In CAD $)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At June 30, 2024
UNAUDITED
(in CAD $, except share amounts)

SYNTHEIA LTD.

VETA
RESOURCES

INC.

Subsequent
equity

transactions
Debt

Settlement
Concurrent

financing

Commission on
concurrent

financing
Interco

elimination
Pro Forma

Adjustments
SYNTHEIA

CORPORATION

(accounting
acquirer)

(accounting
acquiree)

Note 3(a), 3(b) and
3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(e) Note 3(f) Note 3(g) Note 3(g)

Proforma
Consolidated

Assets

Current

Cash 8,083 29 -   -   3,622,699 (10,244) -   -   3,620,567

Restricted cash 2,644,515 -   978,184 -   (3,622,699) -   -   -   -

Sales tax recoverable 136,278 3,039 -   -   -   -   -   -   139,317

Prepaid expenses 29,000 2,557 -   -   -   -   -   -   31,557

Deferred financing costs 211,287 -   84,533 -   -   (295,820) -   -   -

Investments - FVTPL 15,000 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   15,000

3,044,163 5,625 1,062,717 -   -   (306,064) -   -   3,806,441

Non-current

Property and equipment 12,008 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   12,008

Intellectual property 2,967,515 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,967,515

Intangible asset 27,656 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   27,656

Right-of-use asset 74,991 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   74,991

3,082,170 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,082,170

6,126,333 5,625 1,062,717 -   -   (306,064) -   -   6,888,611

Liabilities and equity

Current

Accounts payable 592,078 514,193 -   (456,405) -   -   -   -   649,866

Loan 25,000 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   25,000

Subscription receipts in escrow 2,850,470 -   1,062,717 -   (3,913,187) -   -   -   -

Current portion of lease liability 51,711 -   -   -   -   -   -   51,711

3,519,259 514,193 1,062,717 (456,405) (3,913,187) -   -   -   726,577

Non-current

Lease liability 30,014 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   30,014

3,549,273 514,193 1,062,717 (456,405) (3,913,187) -   -   -   756,591

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital 5,502,016 1,715,342 -   456,405 2,690,078 (400,959) (2,171,747) 2,687,037 10,478,172

Reserves 1,366,064 2,318,407 (187,245) -   1,223,108 94,895 (2,318,407) -   2,496,822

Deficit (4,291,020) (4,542,317) 187,245 -   -   -   4,542,317 (2,739,200) (6,842,975)

2,577,060 (508,568) -   456,405 3,913,187 (306,064) 52,163 (52,163) 6,132,020

6,126,333 5,625 1,062,717   -   (0)   (306,064)   52,163 (52,163)   6,888,611

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
At June 30, 2024
UNAUDITED
(in CAD $, except share amounts)

SYNTHEIA LTD.
VETA

RESOURCES
INC.

Subsequent
equity

transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

SYNTHEIA
CORPORATION

(accounting
acquirer)

(accounting
acquiree)

Note 3(a), 3(b) and
3(c) Note 3(g)

Proforma
Consolidated

Selling, general, and administrative expenses

Consulting fees 937,705 60,000 -   -   997,705

Office and general 5,450 -   -   -   5,450

Fling fees 24,054 8,918 32,972

Sales and marketing 79,694 -   -   -   79,694

Professional fees 35,047 17,884 -   -   52,931

Salaries and benefits 99,701 -   -   -   99,701

Interest on lease liability 7,825 -   -   -   7,825

Amortization 1,035 -   -   -   1,035

Amortization of right-of-use asset 37,496 -   -   -   37,496

Share-based payment 993,494 -   (187,245) -   806,249

Listing expense -   -   -   2,739,200 2,739,200

Total selling, general, and administrative 2,221,501 86,802 (187,245) 2,739,200 4,860,258

Operating loss (2,221,501) (86,802) 187,245 (2,739,200) (4,860,258)

Other expenses

Unrealized loss on investments 135,000 -   -   -   135,000

Net loss and comprehensive loss (2,356,501) (86,802) 187,245 (2,739,200) (4,860,258)

(0.045) (0.008) (0.062)

52,829,149 11,195,987 77,933,632

Net loss per common share, basic
and diluted

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding (post
consolidation)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
At December 31, 2023
UNAUDITED
(in CAD $, except share amounts)

SYNTHIEA LTD.
(September 30,

2023 )

VETA
RESOURCES

INC. (December
31, 2023 )

Subsequent
equity

transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

SYNTHEIA
CORPORATION

(accounting
acquirer)

(accounting
acquiree)

Note 3(a), 3(b) and
3(c) Note 3(g)

Proforma
Consolidated

Selling, general, and administrative expenses

Consulting fees 1,130,816 120,000 -   -   1,250,816

Office and general 16,631 -   -   -   16,631

Fling fees -   7,985

Sales and marketing 93,125 -   -   -   93,125

Professional fees 166,116 19,814 -   -   185,930

Salaries and benefits 34,911 -   -   -   34,911

Interest on lease liability 11,154 -   -   -   11,154

Amortization 805 -   -   -   805

Amortization of right-of-use asset 37,496 -   -   -   37,496

Share-based payment -   -   806,249 -   806,249

Listing expense -   -   -   2,739,200 2,739,200

Total selling, general, and administrative 1,491,054 147,799 806,249 2,739,200 5,176,317

Operating loss (1,491,054) (147,799) (806,249) (2,739,200) (5,176,317)

Other expenses (income)

Recovery of bad debt -   (3,697) -   -   (3,697)

Gain on reversal of trade and other paya -   (55,162) -   -   (55,162)

Net loss and comprehensive loss (1,491,054) (88,940) (806,249) (2,739,200) (5,176,317)

(0.029) (0.008) (0.066)

51,284,685 11,195,987 77,933,632

Net loss per common share, basic
and diluted

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding (post
consolidation)

Syntheia Corporation [formerly Veta Resources Inc.]
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
At June 30, 2024
(Expressed in CAD, except share data unless otherwise noted)

1. DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTION

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared for the